This simulation modeling process projects a baseline net interest income (assuming no changes in interest rate levels) and estimates changes to that baseline net interest income resulting from changes in interest rate levels. The corporation utilizes the results of this model in evaluating its interest rate risk. This model incorporates a number of additional factors. These factors include: (1) the expected exercise of call features on various assets and liabilities, (2) the expected rates at which various rate sensitive assets and liabilities will reprice, (3) the expected relative movements in different interest rate indexes that are used as the basis for pricing or repricing various assets and liabilities, (4) expected changes in administered rates on interest-bearing transaction, savings, money market and time deposit accounts and the expected impact of competition on the pricing or repricing of such accounts and (5) other factors. Inclusion of these factors in the model is intended to more accurately project the corporation's changes in net interest income resulting from an immediate and sustained parallel shift in interest rates of up 100 basis points (bps), up 200 bps, down 100 bps and down 200 bps. While the corporation believes this model provides a useful projection of its interest rate risk, the model includes a number of assumptions and predictions that may or may not be accurate. These assumptions and predictions include inputs to compute baseline net interest income, growth rates, competition and a variety of other factors that are difficult to accurately predict. Accordingly, there can be no assurance the simulation model will reflect future results.

The following table presents the simulation model's projected impact of an immediate and sustained parallel shift in interest rates on the projected baseline net interest income for a twelve-month period commencing January 1, 2002.

$ Change in Projected % Change in Projected

Change in Interest Baseline Baseline

Rates Net Interest Income Net Interest Income

Edgar Filing: COMMERCIAL NATIONAL FINANCIAL CORP /PA - Form 10-K

  Amount 18

(dollar amounts in thousands)

+200 basis points  $ (39) -0.2%

+100 basis points  $ (5) 0.0%

-100 basis points  $ (241) -1.5%

-200 basis points  $ (736) -4.6%

In the event of a shift in interest rates, management may take certain actions intended to mitigate the negative impact to net interest income or to maximize the positive impact to net interest income. These actions may include, but are not limited to, restructuring of earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities, seeking alternative funding sources or investment opportunities and modifying the pricing or terms of loans and deposits.

Edgar Filing: COMMERCIAL NATIONAL FINANCIAL CORP /PA - Form 10-K

  Amount 19

Item 8.  Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

The corporation's consolidated financial statements, the notes thereto and the report of the